Senate Standing Committee on the Environment, Communications, 
Information Technology & the Arts
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment and Water Resources

Budget Estimates 2007-2008, May 2007

Outcome:
1. Environment
Question No:  24
Sub Outcome:
Australia benefits from meteorological and related science and services.

Division/Agency:
Bureau of Meteorology

Topic:
Bureau of Meteorology Review

Hansard Page ECITA:
111 (21 May 2007)

Senator Crossin asked:  

Given that we have just gone through Cyclone Larry and Cyclone Monica, and given that as I understand it Darwin is the centre for a large slab of monitoring in South-East Asia, why was Darwin not on the list of places to visit?

Answer:

The Bureau proposed the Review Panel visit sufficient offices to experience a representative cross-section of its activities.  With respect to tropical operations and services, the Panel visited Brisbane and Townsville.
All Bureau staff were given an opportunity to make a submission to the Review and two submissions were received from the Bureau’s Northern Territory Regional Office in Darwin.  A number of individual, government and academic submissions were also received from the Northern Territory.

Outcome:
1. Environment
Question No: 25  
Sub Outcome:
Australia benefits from meteorological and related science and services

Division/Agency:
Bureau of Meteorology

Topic:
Bureau of Meteorology Review – Terms of Reference

Hansard Page ECITA:
112 (21 May 2007)

Senator Crossin asked:

Your website only says: ‘relates to the overall sustainability of the essential roles and functions it carries out in the public interest’. Did it actually have terms of reference?.....Can you provide them to this committee, then, if that is the case?
Answer:

The Terms of Reference are attached.

Outcome:
1. Environment


Question No: 26
Sub Outcome:
Australia benefits from meteorological and related science and services

Division/Agency:
Bureau of Meteorology

Topic:
Tsunami warnings

Hansard Page ECITA:
119 (21 May 2007)

Senator McLucas asked:

(a) Could you inform the committee what action the Bureau has taken since the tsunami event earlier this year in improving early warning systems? 

(b) What buoys do you now propose to enact in the Coral Sea? Can you also tell the committee where the early warning was promulgated, because people in the Torres Strait islands did not know, but people in Cairns did? I recognise that you cannot control what they did with that information. 

(c) Do you propose to locate any tide gauges in that Coral Sea region? 

Answer/s:

(a)  Feedback from Queensland, New South Wales and Tasmanian authorities was used in reviewing operations following the 2 April 2007 tsunami event in the Solomon Islands.

From September 2007 each tsunami warning message will designate one of three levels of potential threat, enabling the State emergency management services to respond more appropriately. The new warnings will be issued by the Joint Australian Tsunami Warning Centre (JATWC), jointly operated by Geoscience Australia and the Bureau of Meteorology, which became operational in July 2007.
b)  A deep ocean tsunami assessment buoy is planned for installation in the Coral Sea before the end of 2008.  The tsunami warnings issued from the Bureau on 2 April were promulgated to some 900 organisations including the media and Commonwealth and State government organisations throughout Australia. In Queensland the warnings were issued to 420 relevant organisations including the Torres Strait Shire Council and Emergency Management Queensland in Cairns. 

c)  The Bureau will be installing several tide gauges throughout the Coral Sea in addition to the deep ocean tsunami detection buoy. Exact locations will be dependent upon the successful outcome of land acquisition and the signature of relevant agreements with a number of southwest Pacific countries. All of these new stations will be installed by the end of 2008.
Outcome:
1. Environment
Question No: 27 
Sub Outcome:
Australia benefits from meteorological and related science and services

Division/Agency:
Bureau of Meteorology

Topic:
Automatic Weather Station at Creal Reef

Hansard Page ECITA:
120 (21 May 2007)

Senator McLucas asked:

What will it (automatic weather station at Creal Reef) cost to refurbish it?

If you could take that on notice and then explain what are the components of that expenditure.

Answer:

The estimated cost is as set out below.

Component of Expenditure






Amount 

1.   Structural inspection (including charter, consultancy etc)
$12,000
2.   Construction costs (indicative cost breakdown)
$534,000
3.   Consultant costs
$64,000
      Total Cost (indicative)
$610,000
Outcome:
1. Environment
Question No: 28 
Sub Outcome:
Australia benefits from meteorological related science and services

Division/Agency:
Bureau of Meteorology

Topic:
Funding for Climate Change modelling

Hansard Page ECITA:
p123 (21 May 2007)

Senator Bob Brown asked:

What amount of funding do you anticipate will be involved in your participation in that modelling?

Answer:

The estimated amount is approximately $2M per annum.
Outcome:
1. Environment
Question No:  29
Sub Outcome:
Australia benefits from meteorological and related science and services.

Division/Agency:
Bureau of Meteorology

Topic:
Cloud Seeding in Tasmania

Hansard Page ECITA:
124 (21 May 2007)

Senator Bob Brown asked:

Have you been approached to help with information on this topic? (cloud seeding)

Answer:

In the past, the Tasmania/Antarctica Regional Office of the Bureau of Meteorology provided forecast and weather information as requested for cloud seeding operations. Currently the Hydro Electric Corporation in Tasmania are provided with satellite  imagery; radar imagery; national weather charts, observations from Automatic Weather Stations and synoptic observations.  Dedicated weather forecasts for cloud seeding operations are no longer provided.
